
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523224 

Date: Date Not Specified 

 
Membership of the Planning Committee 

 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr David Beaman 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Heather McClean 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr Penny Rivers 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

 
Substitutes 

  
 

  
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023 

TIME: 6.00 PM  

PLACE: Council Chamber, Waverley Borough Council Offices, The Burys 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 
Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 

room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence and substitutes.  

 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a substitute Member may 
attend, speak and vote in their place at that meeting.  
 
Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged a Member must 
give four (4) clear working-days’ notice of their apologies.  
 
For this meeting the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be 
arranged is Wednesday 21st June 2023.  
 

2   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 Committee to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2023. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items  
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code  
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Wednesday 21st June 2023. 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 
5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   

 
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members of the 

Council in accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Wednesday 21st June 2023. 
 

6   ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR 
LEGISLATION SINCE THE LAST MEETING   
 

 Officers to update the Committee on any changes to the planning environment 
of which they should be aware when making decisions. 
 

7   APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION   
 

 Requests for site visits should be submitted within five working days after the 
publication of the agenda. Site visits will be held on the Friday prior to the 
meeting at 10am or 2pm. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act relating to reports are listed under the “Representations” heading for each 
planning application presented, or may be individually identified under a 
heading “Background Papers”. 
 
The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been 
appraised in the following applications but it is not considered that any 
consideration of that type arises unless it is specifically referred to in a 
particular report. 
 

8   APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

9   WA/2023/00357 -  LAND REAR OF EDEN HOUSE PORTSMOUTH ROAD 
MILFORD GODALMING GU8 5DS  (Pages 13 - 34) 
 

 This application is for the construction of 2 two-storey three-bedroom dwellings 
with associated parking and new access on to Elmside at LAND REAR OF 
EDEN HOUSE PORTSMOUTH ROAD MILFORD GODALMING GU8 5DS. 
There is an appeal decision attached, further to the report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 

10   WA/2023/00190 NETHERWOOD COURT FILMER GROVE  GODALMING 
GU7 3AF  (Pages 35 - 52) 
 

 This application is for the erection of an additional floor to create 2 flats 
together with alterations to existing building at NETHERWOOD COURT 
FILMER GROVE  GODALMING GU7 3AF. 



 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 

11   WA/2022/00967 - LAND AT WANBOROUGH LANE CRANLEIGH GU6 7DS  
(Pages 53 - 76) 
 

 This application is for the erection of a dwelling including new vehicular access 
(as amended by highways information received 30/08/2022 and ecology 
information received 13/07/2022 and 26/08/2022) at LAND CENTRED 
COORDINATES 507306 139395  WANBOROUGH LANE CRANLEIGH GU6 
7DS. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 
 

12   WA/2022/02867 - CARIAD KNOLL ROAD GODALMING GU7 2EL  (Pages 77 - 
100) 
 

 This application is for the Erection of extensions and alterations (as amended 

by plans uploaded 22.02.2023) at CARIAD KNOLL ROAD GODALMING GU7 

2EL. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED 

 
13   APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
14   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 

 
Recommendation 
 
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these items, 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
100I of the Act) at paragraph 3 in the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

15   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider legal advice relating to any of the applications in the Agenda. 
 

 



 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483523224 or by 
email at leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
MINUTES of the 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
held on 14 June 2023 at 
6.00 pm 

 
 

 
1 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
 

Cllr Heather McClean 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
 

 
Cllr Andy Macleod (Substitute) 

 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Graham White 

 
Also Present 

Cllr Paul Follows (Observer) 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Observer) 

 
  

 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Agenda item 1)   

 
Cllr David Beaman was elected chair of the Planning Committee for the 2023-24 
Municipal Year. Proposed by Cllr Penny Rivers and Seconded by Cllr Terry 
Weldon. 
 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR (Agenda item 2)   
 

Cllr Penny Rivers was elected vice-chair of the Planning Committee for the 2023-24 
Municipal Year. Proposed by Cllr David Beaman and Seconded by Cllr Terry 
Weldon. 
 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 3)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Graham White and Cllr Andy 
Macleod attended as substitute. 
 

4  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 4)   
 

The minutes of the Western Planning Meeting held on 5th April was agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

5  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 5)   

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



2 
 
 

 
Cllr Carole Cockburn advised that she was the Ward member for items relating to 
17 Frensham Road, Lower Bourne and that she would be participating in the 
discussion on the items but not voting. 
 

6  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 6)   
 

There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 

7  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 7)   
 

There were no questions received from members. 
 

8  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 8)   

 
There were no relevant updates to note for this meeting. 
 

9  APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION (Agenda item 9)  
 

10  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 10)  
 

10.1   WA/2022/ 01408 - LAND AT PELLGATE RIDGLEY ROAD CHIDDINGFOLD 
GODALMING GU8 4QW  (Agenda item 10.1)  
 
Outline application with all matters reserved except for access and layout for the 
erection of 3 dwellings with associated works  
 
Public Speaking 
 
  
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 
 
Robin Fryer – in objection 
 
Janet Long (Planit Consulting) – in support 
 
Christine Tebbot – Parish Council 
 
Cllr Dave Busby – Ward Councillor 
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ recommendation to 
grant permission 8 in favour, 5 against and 1 abstention. 
 
Decision  
 
Subject to conditions 1-19 and Informatives 1-4, OUTLINE PERMISSION IS 
GRANTED. 

 
10.2   WA/2022/01984 - LAND AT UNITS 1 - 5 HOOKSTILE LANE FARNHAM GU9 8LG  

(Agenda item 10.2)  
 

Page 8



3 
 

 
3 

Outline application for up to 7 dwellings (no more than 1,000 sq m of floorspace) 
with vehicular access off Hookstile Lane, with some matters reserved 
(Landscaping) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 
 
Lucy Jacob – in objection 
 
Jon Boyes – in support 
 
Cllr Jerry Hyman – Ward Councillor 
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the officers’ 
recommendation to grant permission. 

 
Decision A 
 
Subject to the completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure the financial 
contributions towards the ongoing maintenance and enhancement of Farnham 
Park; and subject to conditions, outline planning permission is GRANTED 
 
Decision B 
 
In the event that a Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 6 months of the 
date of the resolution to grant permission, permission is REFUSED 
 

10.3   WA/2023/00103 - LAND KNOWN AS 17 FRENSHAM ROAD LOWER BOURNE 
FARNHAM GU9 8HF  (Agenda item 10.3)  
 
Erection of a dwelling with associated works following demolition of original dwelling  
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly consider
[...]
 the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 
 
Danielle Dewe – in support 
 
Cllr David Munro – Ward Councillor 
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ recommendation to 
grant permission 14 in favour, 0 against and no abstention. 

 
Decision 
 
Subject to conditions, permission is GRANTED 
 

10.7   WA/2022/02941 - LAND AT HELEN ARKELL DYSLEXIA CENTRE ARKELL LANE 
FRENSHAM FARNHAM GU10 3BL  (Agenda item 10.7)  
 
Erection of 3 detached dwellings with associated vehicular access, parking and 
garden space following demolition of all existing buildings and structures 
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 
 
Natalie Wiliams – in objection (written submission circulated to members and read out 
by the clerk) 
 
Karen Clark – in support 
 
Cllr David Munro – Ward Councillor 

Page 11



6 
 
 

 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ recommendation to 
grant permission 13 in favour, 0 against and 1 abstention. 

 
Decision 
Subject to conditions, permission is GRANTED 
 

11  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 11)   
 

There were no applications not subject to public speaking to consider so the Chair 
closed the meeting. 
 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 9.28 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 12



WA/2023/00357 – Erection of 2 dwellings with associated parking and new access on to 

Elmside. at LAND REAR OF EDEN HOUSE PORTSMOUTH ROAD MILFORD 

GODALMING GU8 5DS 

 

Applicant: BlackOnyx Projects 

Parish: Witley CP 

Ward: Milford 

Grid Reference: E: 494652 

N: 142352 

Case Officer: Dylan Campbell 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 10/03/2023 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 05/07/2023 
 

Committee Meeting Date: 28/06/2023    

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be 

GRANTED 

 

Summary 
 
[...]
Electric Vehicle Charging Points shall be provided in 

accordance with the Surrey County Council Vehicular, Cycle and Electric Vehicle 

Parking Guidance for New Development 2021. 

 

4. Visibility sight lines of 2.4m 'x' distance by 43m 'y' distance, with no obstructions 

to visibility between 0.6m and 2m in height above ground level, in line with Manual 

for Streets guidance. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 25



Location Plan 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



Proposed Block Plan 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

Access Plan 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Front and Rear Elevations 

Page 28



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

 

Proposed Side Elevations 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WA/2008/1646 Appeal Decision 

Page 30



 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



WA/2023/00190 – Erection of an additional floor to create 2 flats together with alterations to 

existing building at NETHERWOOD COURT FILMER GROVE  GODALMING GU7 3AF 

 

Applicant: Mr Daniel Wright - Netherwood Court Management 

Company Ltd 

Parish: Godalming CP 

Ward: Godalming Charterhouse 

Grid Reference: E: 497118 

N: 144440 

Case Officer: Tracy Farthing 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 23/02/2023 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: Extension of time requested.   
 

Committee Meeting Date: 28th June Planning Committee 

 

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be 

GRANTED 

 

 

1. Summary 
 

The application has been brought before the Planning Committee at the request of 

the Ward Member Councillor Steve Williams who wished for further consideration to 

be given to neighbour complaints and impact on residential amenity.  
 

2. Site Description 

 

The application site is situated at the end of Filmer Grove in Godalming and features 

a three storey block of flats, providing 12 two-bedroom flats. The
[...]
Policies NE2 and TD1 of the of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and 
Policy DM11 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023. 
 

6.  Condition: 
 
Prior to the first occupation of the development the 1.8m high privacy screens as 
shown on drawing P18-021-P-114 Rev F shall be provided and retained as such 
in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: 
 
In the interests of neighbouring residential amenity, in accordance with Policies 
DM1 and DM5 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan Part 2 (2023) and Policy TD1 
of the Local Plan Part 1 2018. 
 

7.  Condition: 
 
The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until each 
of the proposed dwellings are provided with a fast-charge Electric Vehicle 
charging point (current minimum requirements - 7 kw Mode 3 with Type 2 
connector - 230v AC 32 Amp single phase dedicated supply) in accordance with 
a scheme to be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
and thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: 
 
In recognition of Section 9 of the NPPF 2021 "Promoting Sustainable Transport" 
and in accordance with Policy ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and DM9 of 
the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023. 
 

8.  Condition: 
 

Page 45



No development shall take place until an appropriately detailed scheme of 
sustainable construction and carbon reduction measures shall be submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. The development shall 
thereafter proceed in accordance with these approved details 
 
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure sustainable construction and design in accordance with Policies CC1 
and CC2 of the Local Plan (Part 1) and Policies DM1 and DM2 of the Local Plan 
(Part 2) 2023 and the objectives of the NPPF. 
 

 

 

 
Informatives: 

 

1. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)- - The development hereby permitted is CIL 

liable. - - 'CIL Form 6: Commencement Notice' must be received by the Council 

prior to the commencement of development. Comm
[...]
he scale of the 

works proposed and the classification of the road. Please see 

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-and-licences/the-

traffic-management-permit-scheme. The applicant is also advised that Consent 

may be required under Section 23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991. Please see 

Page 73



www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/emergency-planning-and-

community-safety/flooding-advice. 

 

8. The applicant is expected to ensure the safe operation of all construction traffic 

in order to prevent unnecessary disturbance obstruction and inconvenience to 

other highway users. Care should be taken to ensure that the waiting, parking, 

loading and unloading of construction vehicles does not hinder the free flow of 

any carriageway, footway, bridleway, footpath, cycle route, right of way or private 

driveway or entrance. Where repeated problems occur the Highway Authority 

may use available powers under the terms of the Highways Act 1980 to ensure 

the safe operation of the highway. 

 

9. The development should include adequate facilities for household waste storage 

and recycling (these facilities should be maintained for the life of the 

development) in accordance with Policy 4 of the Surrey Waste Local Plan 2020. 

 

10. Any waste generated during the construction, demolition and excavation phase 

of development should be limited to the minimum quantity necessary; and 

opportunities for re-use and recycling of construction, demolition and excavation 

residues and waste on the application site should be maximised. 

 

protected;fetchInformativeConditions 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



 

 

APPENDIX 

Page 75



 
 

Page 76



WA/2022/02867 – Erection of extensions and alterations (as amended by plans uploaded 

22.02.2023) at CARIAD KNOLL ROAD GODALMING GU7 2EL 

 

Applicant: Mr C Edkins 

Case Officer: Sam Wallis 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 15/12/202
[...]
fore development commences' or 'prior to commencement of any 

development' (or similar). As a result these must be discharged prior to ANY 

development activity taking place on site. Commencement of development 

without having complied with these conditions will make any development 

unauthorised and possibly subject to enforcement action such as a Stop Notice. 

If the conditions have not been subsequently satisfactorily discharged within the 

time allowed to implement the permission then the development will remain 

unauthorised. 

 

3. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)- - The development hereby permitted is CIL 

liable. - - 'CIL Form 6: Commencement Notice' must be received by the Council 

prior to the commencement of development. Commencement of development is 

defined in Regulation 7 of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended).- - Failure to 

adhere to the CIL Regulations and commencing work without notifying the 

Council could forfeit any rights you have to exemptions, payment by instalments 

and you may also incur surcharges.- - For further information see our webpages 

(www.waverley.gov.uk/CIL) or contact CIL@waverley.gov.uk 

 

4.     The applicant is reminded that the installation of an air source heat pump will need 

to comply with Schedule 2, Part 14, Class F of the Town and Country Planning 

Page 91

mailto:CIL@waverley.gov.uk


(General Permitted Development ) Order 2015 (as amended).  If it is not possible 

to achieve compliance with this Class, the applicant will need to seek to apply for 

express planning permission for the air source heat pump. 

 

protected;fetchInformativeConditions 

 

 
  

Page 92



Appendix 

  

P
age 93



P
age 94



P
age 95



 

P
age 96



P
age 97



 

P
age 98



 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	9 WA/2023/00357 -  LAND REAR OF EDEN HOUSE PORTSMOUTH ROAD MILFORD GODALMING GU8 5DS
	WA 2008 1646 -Appeal Decision - Land rear of Eden House

	10 WA/2023/00190 NETHERWOOD COURT FILMER GROVE  GODALMING GU7 3AF
	11 WA/2022/00967 - LAND AT WANBOROUGH LANE CRANLEIGH GU6 7DS
	12 WA/2022/02867 - CARIAD KNOLL ROAD GODALMING GU7 2EL



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 

28.06.23 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  28 JUNE 2023 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
 

Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr Graham White 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Cllr John Ward 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Janet Crowe, Cllr Andrew Laughton, Cllr Heather McClean and Cllr Terry Weldon 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Maxine Gale and Councillor Steve Williams 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Janet Crowe, Cllr Andrew Laughton (substituted 
by Cllr Michaela Wicks), Cllr Heather McClean (substituted by Cllr John Ward) and 
Cllr Terry Weldon. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2)   
 

The Committee agreed to the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2023. 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

Cllr Graham White declared a non pecuniary interest - as he is a member of the 
Surrey Wildlife Trust. 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

No questions received. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

No questions were received. 
 

6  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6)  
 

7  APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION (Agenda item 7)  
 

8  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 8)  



Planning Committee 

28.06.23 
 

 

 
9  WA/2023/00357 -  LAND REAR OF EDEN HOUSE PORTSMOUTH ROAD 

MILFORD GODALMING GU8 5DS (Agenda item 9)   
 

Public Speaking 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 

 
 

- Kevin Scott (Solve Planning) spoke in favour of the application. 
- Cllr Maxine Gale spoke as Ward Councillor. 

 
 
The Committee were in general agreement with the proposals set out in the report 
and could not find any valid planning grounds to reject this application. 
 
12 Members voted in favour of the recommendation, 0 Members voted against. The 
recommendation was carried. 
 
 

10  WA/2023/00190 NETHERWOOD COURT FILMER GROVE  GODALMING GU7 
3AF (Agenda item 10)   

 
Public Speaking 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 
 
 

- Shan Hallam spoke in objection of the application 
- Annie Gray spoke in support of the application  
- Cllr Steve Williams spoke as ward councillor 

 

 
The case officer provided a verbal update to Condition 6, which will be amended to 
include the following:  
 
“prior to the first occupation of the development, the 1.8 meter privacy screening 
shall be provided to the eastern and western sides of the balcony and the central 
partition screen between the units. The screening shall remain in perpetuity.” 
 
 
Some Councillors raised concerns about over development and parking being 
below the limit for the proposed development. However it was noted that there had 
been no significant shift in policy since the previous application and it was noted 
that the Godalming Development Plan 2019 had been adopted shortly before the 
application was sent. The development therefore still complies with policy 
guidelines. 
 



Planning Committee 

28.06.23 
 

 

8 Members voted in favor of the recommendation, 4 Members voted against and 
there was 1 abstention. The recommendation was carried. 
 

11  WA/2022/00967 - LAND AT WANBOROUGH LANE CRANLEIGH GU6 7DS 
(Agenda item 11)   

 
Public Speaking 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 
 

 
- Jesse Chapman (DM Planning) spoke in support of the application. 

 

 
Members were generally in agreement with the proposals set out in the report. They 
agreed that the proposed development was compliant with the Development Plan 
and were satisfied that protection of Oak trees was to be ensured as there were no 
objections from the tree/landscape officer.  
 
13 Members voted in favor. The recommendation was carried. 
 
 

12  WA/2022/02867 - CARIAD KNOLL ROAD GODALMING GU7 2EL (Agenda item 
12)   

 
Public Speaking 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered: 

 
 

- Nora Price spoke in objection of the application  
- Charlotte Edkins spoke in support of the application  
- Cllr Williams spoke as Ward Councillor 

 
 
Members expressed concerns about the size of the alterations and that the scales 
were less in the previous application. Members attended a site visit to the property 
earlier in the week. Concerns were raised around the impact on neighboring 
properties. Members recognized that development and renovation of the site was 
necessary as the property was unappealing and unsustainable as is. Some 
Members noted that the architectural designs were innovative and a good use of 
the space however there were concerns around the second floor and western 
elevation being slightly too large.   
 
7 Members voted in favor of the recommendation and 5 Members voted against. 
The recommendation was therefore carried.  
 



Planning Committee 

28.06.23 
 

 

 
13  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 13)  

 
14  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 14)  

 
15  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 15)  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.32 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


